University of Minnesota Duluth 2009-11 Catalog l

346

University of Minnesota Duluth 2009-11 Catalog

Index

A

Absences See Excused Absence Policy
Academic Administration 3
Academic Advising 32
Academic Grievance Policy See Grievance Policy,
Student Academic
Academic Integrity Policy, Student 39
Academic Integrity Officer 40
Prohibited Conduct 39
Violations, Procedure for Handling 39
Academic Progress Audit System (APAS) 26, 35
Academic Records 37
Access to Student Educational Records 37
Parent/Guest Access 37
Academic Standing 35
Academic Support and Student Life 3, 17
Knowledge Management Center (KMC) 18
Supportive Services Program (SSP) 18
Tutoring Program 18
Accommodations, disability-related 26
Accounting
B.Acc. 58
Courses (ACCT) 249
Department 57
Minor 60
Accreditation 5
Actuarial Science See Mathematics and Statistics
Statistics and Actuarial Science B.S. 214
Administration 332
UMD Administrators 332
UMD Directors 332
University Administrators 332
Admission Procedures 27
Admission Requirements 27
College of Education and Human Service
Professions 28
College of Liberal Arts 28
College of Pharmacy, Duluth Students 30
Dismissed Students 28
Freshmen—Fewer Than 26 College Credits
Attempted 28
Freshmen—No Previous College Work 27
Graduate Students 28
International Students 29
Labovitz School of Business and Economics 28
Medical School Duluth 29
Non-Degree-Seeking Students 28
Preparation Requirements 26
Readmission 32
Senior Citizens 28
Summer Term Students 30
Admission to Upper Division 35
Advanced Placement 36

Advocacy and Political Leadership, Master of
(M.APL.) 150
Aerospace Studies
Courses (AIR) 249
Department of 185
Minor (Only) 190
African American Student Programs (AASP) 17
AFROTC 22
AILRC See American Indian Learning Resource
Center

All-University Graduate Programs 4, 240
Integrated Biosciences Ph.D. and M.S. 240
Toxicology Ph.D. and M.S. 241
Water Resources Science Ph.D and M.S. 242

Alumni Association 11
The Bridge 11
UMDView 11

Alworth, Jr., Royal D., 7
Alworth Hall 7
Alworth Planetarium 8

Royal D. Alworth, Jr., Institute for International
Studies 20
American Indian Learning Resource Center
(AILRC) 20
American Indian Studies
B.A. 151
Courses (AMIN) 250
Department of 147
Minor 152
American Sign Language Courses (ASL) 250
Anderson Hall 8
Anthropology
B.A. 153
Courses (ANTH) 251
Minor 154
APAS See Academic Progress Audit System
APASP See Asian/Pacific American Student
Programs
Applied and Computational Mathematics M.S. 228
Architecture and Design Studies (Minor Only) 129
Art and Design
Art Courses (ART) 252
Art History Courses (ARTH) 255
Degree Programs
Architecture and Design Studies (Minor Only)
129
ArtB.A. 127
Art History B.A. 128
Art History Minor 129
Arts in Media (Minor Only) 130
Graphic Design M.F.A. (Art) 229
Photography Minor 130
Department of 121
Art Education K-12 B.F.A. 126
Articulation Agreement 30
Arts in Media (Minor Only) 130

Asian/Pacific American Student Programs
(APASP) 17,18
Astronomy
Courses (AST) 255
Minor (Only) 191
Athletic Training B.A.Sc. 82

Attendance at Another Campus/
Cross-Registration 33

Auditing Courses 33

Bagley Nature Area 8
Behavioral Sciences
Courses (BHSC) 256
Department of 218
Biochemical Engineering (Minor Only) 191
Biochemistry and Molecular Biology
B.S. 191
Courses (MDBC) 256
Department of 218
Biochemistry, Department of Chemistry and 185

Biochemistry, Molecular Biology, and Biophysics
Ph.D and M.S. 245

Biology

B.A. 192

B.S. 193

Courses (BIOL) 256

Department of 185

Minor

Biology Minor 193

Bohannon Hall 8
Bridge, The 11
Business Administration

Minor (Only) 75

M.B.A. 230
Business Law Courses (BLAW) 259

C

Campus Overview 7
Lower Campus 10
Setting 7
Cancel/Add Policy 33
Career Services 18
Cash for Books Buyback 14
Catalog Use 1
CCRR See Community and Regional Research,
Center for
CEED See Environmental Education, Center for
Cell and Molecular Biology B.S. 194
Cellular and Integrative Physiology Ph.D. and
M.S. 245
CFRP See Freshwater Research and Policy,
Center for
Change of College 32
Chemical Engineering
B.S.Ch.E. 194
Courses (CHE) 259
Department of 185
Chemistry
B.A. 196
B.S. 196
Courses (CHEM) 260
Minor 197
M.S. 231
Chemistry and Biochemistry, Department of 185
Chester Park Building 8
Children’s Place 11
Cina Hall 8
Civil Engineering
B.S.CEE. 197
Courses (CE) 262
Department of 185
CLEP See College Level Examination Program
Coaching
Courses (CC) 262
Minor (Only) 83
Coleraine 10
College Level Examination Program (CLEP) 35
College of Liberal Arts See Liberal Arts
College of Liberal Arts Courses (CLA) 263
College of Pharmacy, Duluth
Admission 30
Collegiate Graduate Programs 28, 79, 246
Master of Advocacy and Political Leadership
(M.APL.) 150
Master of Education (M.Ed.) 79
Master of Environmental Health and Safety
(SCSE) 186
Master of Special Education (M.Sp.Ed.) 80
Commencement Participation 39
Commission on Women 21



Communication
B.A. 154
Courses (COMM) 263
Department of 147
Minor 155
Communication Sciences and Disorders
B.A.Sc. 84
Courses (CSD) 265
M.A. 231

Community and Regional Research, Center for
(CCRR) 19

Computer and software purchases 14 See
also UMD Stores

Computer Engineering, Department of Electrical
and 186
Computer Information Systems
B.S. 198
Minor 199
Computer Science
Applied Computer Science (Minor Only) 200
B.S. 199
Computer Science M.S. 232
Courses (CS) 266
Department of 186
Minor 200
Conduct Code, Student 43
Continuing Education (CE) 23, 24
Certificate Programs 23
Courses (CNED) 268
Elder Learner Programs 24
University for Seniors 24
Individualized Instruction Courses (INI) 24

Post Secondary Programs for High School
Students 24

Professional Conferences, Workshops, and
Training 24
Summer Programs 24
Support Services 23
Contradictory Rules, Repeal of 44
Cooperative Graduate Programs 4, 245

Biochemistry, Molecular Biology, and
Biophysics Ph.D and M.S. 245

Cellular and Integrative Physiology Ph.D. and
M.S. 245

Microbiology, Immunology, and Cancer Biology
Ph.D. and M.S. 246

Pharmacology Ph.D. and M.S. 246
Course Prerequisites, Policy on 33
Credit Options 35
Advanced Placement 36
Examinations for Credit 36
Examinations for Proficiency 36
College Level Examination Program (CLEP) 35
Criminology
B.A. 156
Courses (CRIM) 268
M.A. 232
Cross-Registration See Policies and Procedures
Cultural Studies
Courses (CST) 269
Minor (Only) 157

D

Dance

Courses (DN) 269

Minor (Only) 142
Darland Administration Building 8
Deaf Studies Minor 85
Degree Requirements, All-University 35
Dining Dollars 11

Directory of Department Offices 344
Disability Services and Resources
Accommodations, Disability-related 26
Office of Disability Resources (ODR) 26
Diversity
African American Student Programs (AASP)
17

American Indian Learning Resource Center
(AILRC) 20

Asian/Pacific American Student Programs
(APASP) 17

Diversity Commission 22

Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender (GLBT)
Services 18

Latino/Chicano Student Programs (LCSP) 18
Office of Cultural Diversity 17

Diversity Statement 26

Duluth, City of 7

E

Early Childhood Studies Courses (ECH) 270
Economic Development, Center for (CED) 8
Economics
B.A. 61
Courses (ECON) 271
Department 57
Minor 62
Education
Department of 80
Elementary and Middle School B.A.Sc. 85
Health Education B.A.Sc. 92
Ojibwe Elementary/Middle School B.A.Sc. 87
Physical Education B.A.Sc. 94
Recreation—Outdoor Education B.A.Sc. 98
Minor 99
Secondary and K-12 91
Teaching and Learning (Ed.D.) 227

Teaching Communication Arts and Literature
B.A.A. 100

Teaching Earth and Space Science B.A.Sc. 101
Teaching French B.A.A. 102

Teaching German B.A.A. 104

Teaching Life Science B.A.Sc. 105

Teaching Mathematics B.A.Sc. 107

Teaching Physical Science B.A.Sc. 108
Teaching Social Studies B.A.A. 109

Teaching Spanish B.A.A. 112

Education and Human Service Professions,
College of 76

Academic Standing 78
Admission to Upper Division Programs 77
Advising & Academic Services 78
Baccalaureate Degree Requirements 79
College Honors 78
Collegiate Graduate Programs 79
Master of Education (M.Ed.) 79
Master of Special Education (M.Sp.Ed.) 80
Degree and Licensure Programs 78
Admission 28
Art Education K-12 B.EA. 126
Athletic Training B.A.Sc. 82
Coaching (Minor Only) 83
Communication Sciences and Disorders
B.A.Sc. 84
Deaf Studies Minor 85
Education, Music (B.Mus.) 132
Elementary and Middle School Education
B.A.Sc. 85

Exercise Science B.A.Sc. 89

Index

Health Education B.A.Sc. 92
Health Education Minor 94

Ojibwe Elementary/Middle School Education
B.A.Sc. 87

Physical Education B.A.Sc. 94
Psychology B.A.Sc. 96
Psychology Minor 98
Recreation-Outdoor Education B.A.Sc. 98
Recreation—Outdoor Education Minor 99
Secondary and K-12 Teacher Education 91
Special Education Licensure Programs 113
Special Education Minor 114
Teacher Licensure Programs 77
Teaching and Learning (Ed.D.) 227
Teaching Communication Arts and Literature
B.A.A. 100

Teaching Earth and Space Science B.A.Sc. 101
Teaching French B.A.A. 102
Teaching German B.A.A. 104
Teaching Life Science B.A.Sc. 105
Teaching Mathematics B.A.Sc. 107
Teaching Physical Science B.A.Sc. 108
Teaching Social Studies B.A.A. 109
Teaching Spanish B.A.A. 112
Unified Early Childhood Studies B.A.Sc. 114

Degrees Offered
Bachelor of Applied Arts (B.A.A.) 78
Bachelor of Applied Science (B.A.Sc.) 79
Doctor of Education (Ed.D.) 80
Master of Arts (M.A.) 80

Departments 80, 81
Communication Sciences and Disorders 80
Education 80
Psychology 81
Social Work 81

Freshman Orientation Program 77

Majors 78

Mission 77

Teacher Licensure Requirements 81

Education Centers 20
Education Courses

Educational Administration Courses (EDAD)
275

Education and Human Service Professions
Courses (EHS) 274
Education Courses (EDUC) 272
Elementary Education Courses (ELED) 277
Secondary Education Courses (EDSE) 274
Elder Learner Programs 24
University for Seniors 24
Electrical and Computer Engineering
B.S.E.C.E. 201
Courses (ECE) 275
Department of 186
Minor 202
M.S.E.CE. 234
E-mail 43
Emergencies 13
Employment, Student 7
Engineering Courses (ENGR) 277
Engineering Building 8
Engineering Management
Courses (EMGT) 277
Master of Science in, (M.S.E.M.) 234
English
B.A. 158
Courses (ENGL) 278
Department of 148
M.A. 235
Minor 160
Enrollment, Forfeit of 34

347

3
Q.
o
x



University of Minnesota Duluth 2009-11 Catalog l

348

Index

Environmental Education

Center for (CEED) 21

Courses (ENED) 280
Environmental Engineering (Minor Only) 202
Environmental Health and Safety, Master of 186
Environmental Science

B.S. 202

Courses (ESCI) 281

Minor 204
Environmental Studies

B.A. 161

Courses (ES) 281

Minor 162
Equal Opportunity 2

Office of Equal Opportunity and Affirmative

Action 2

Excused Absence Policy 38
Absence From Class for Religious Observances

38
Activities 38
Appeals 38

Credit Courses 38
Final Examinations 38
Instructor Responsibilities 38
Student Responsibilities 38
Supervisor Responsibilities 38
Exercise Science Athletic Training
Courses (ESAT) 281
Exercise Science B.A.Sc. 89
Expenses 5 See also Fees, Student

F

Faculty Directory 333
Family Medicine
Courses (FMED) 282
Department of, 218
Fees, Student 5
Basic Internet and E-Mail Access Fee 6
Collegiate Equipment and Technology Fee 6
Computer Lab Access Fee 6
Course Fee 6
Health Services Fee 5
Refunds 6
Student Health Insurance 5
Student Service Fee 5
University Fee 6
Film Studies (Minor Only) 142
Final Examination Policy 41
Conflicts 41
Excused Absence Policy 38
Makeup Examinations 42
Finance
B.B.A. 62
Financial Markets Finance B.B.A. 64
Minor 63
Finance and Management Information
Courses (FMIS) 283

Finance and Management Information Sciences
Department of 57

Finance and Operations 3
Financial Aid 1, 3,6,7,9
Applying for 7
Eligibility 6
for Multi-Institutional Students 34
Graduate School 223
Student Employment 7
Types 7
Financial Markets Finance B.B.A. 64
Financial Markets Minor 65

Fine Arts Courses (FA) 284
Fine Arts Program 21
Fine Arts, School of (SFA) 3, 117
Academic Programs 117
Majors offered 117
Admission 118
College and Department Honors
College Honors 119
Scholarships and Awards 119
Degree Programs 122
Art and Design
Architecture and Design Studies (Minor
Only) 129
ArtB.A. 127
Art History B.A. 128
Art History Minor 129
Arts in Media (Minor Only) 130
Education, Art: K-12 B.F.A. 126
Graphic Design B.EA. 125
Photography Minor 130
Studio Art BFA. 122
Dance (Minor Only) 142
Film Studies (Minor Only) 142
Music
Jazz Studies (B.Mus.) 130
Jazz Studies Minor 131
Music B.A. 137
Music Education B.Mus. 132
Music Minor 138
Performance B.Mus. 134
Theory and Composition (B.Mus.) 136
Theatre
Theatre B.A. 141
Theatre B.F.A. 139
Theatre Minor 141
Theatre (Minor Only) 142
Degree Requirements 121
Departments 121
Art and Design 121
Music 122
Theatre 122
First Year Experience & Students in Transition 18
Food Services 11
Catering Department 11
Dining Center 9, 11, 12, 15
Dining Dollars 11
Kirby Plaza Food Court 11
Meal Plan Options 12
Foreign Languages and Literatures, Department
of 148
Foreign Studies Courses
(FORS) 284
(FST) 284
Forfeit of Enrollment 34
Four-Year Graduation Plan 27
French
Courses (FR) 284
Minor (Only) 163
Freshwater Research and Policy (CFRP), Center
for 19

G

Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender (GLBT)
Services 18
Geography

B.A. 163

Courses (GEOG) 285

Department of 148

Minor 164

Geological Sciences
B.A. 204
B.S. 205
Department of 186
Minor 206
M.S. 236
Geology Courses (GEOL) 286
German Courses (GER) 288
German Studies
B.A. 165
Minor 166
Glensheen 10
GMAT See Graduate School: Admission
Grades and Grading 36
Grade Point Average (GPA) 38
Grading Options 37
Incompletes 36
Sequence Courses 36
Withdrawals 36
Graduate School 220
Admission 28, 220 See also appropriate
headings under specific colleges.
Application Procedure 221
Change of Campus 223
Courses (GRAD) 289
Degree Programs 226, 227
All-University Graduate Programs 4, 240
Integrated Biosciences Ph.D. and M.S. 240
Toxicology Ph.D. and M.S. 241

Water Resources Science Ph.D and M.S.
242

Applied and Computational Mathematics
(M.S.) 228

Business Administration (M.B.A.) 230

Chemistry M.S. 231

Communication Sciences and Disorders (CSD)
M.A. 231

Computer Science M.S. 232

Cooperative Programs 245

Biochemistry, Molecular Biology, and
Biophysics Ph.D and M.S. 245

Cellular and Integrative Physiology Ph.D.
and ML.S. 245

Microbiology, Immunology, and Cancer
Biology Ph.D. and M.S. 246

Pharmacology Ph.D. and M.S. 246
Criminology M.A. 232
Education
Master of Special Education (M.Sp.Ed.) 80
Teaching and Learning (Ed.D.) 227
Electrical and Computer Engineering
MS.E.CE. 234
Engineering Management M.S.E.M. 234
English M.A. 235
Geological Sciences M.S. 236
Key to Abbreviations 226
Liberal Studies M.L.S. 237
Linguistics (Graduate Minor Only) 237
Music M.M. 238
Physics M.S. 238
Social Work M.S.W. 239
Financial Aid 223
Master’s Degree Requirements 224
Plan A: With Thesis 224
Plan B: Without Thesis 225
Professional Development 221
Readmission 223
Registration 222
Tuition Rate Structure 223
Two Degrees 226
Visiting Students 221



Graphic Design

B.FA. 125

M.F.A. (Art) 229
GRE See Graduate School: Admission
Great Lakes Maritime Research Institute

(GLMRI) 20

Grievance Policy, Student Academic 40
Griggs Field 8

H

Health Courses (HLTH) 289
Health Care Management

B.B.A. 66 International Club 15 Special Learning Opportunities 56
Courses (HCM) 290 International Student Services (ISS) 18 Student Affairs Office 52
Minor 67 International Student Services Office 15 Language Courses (LANG) 295

Health Education Required minimum TOEFL scores for Large Lakes Observatory (LLO) 19
B.A.Sc. 92 international student admission 29 Latino/Chicano Student Programs (LCSP) 18
Minor 94 International Studies Legislative Coalition, Student (SLC) 20

Integrated Biosciences

Courses (IBS) 293

Ph.D. and M.S. 240
Intercollegiate Athletics 4, 10, 15
Interdisciplinary Studies

B.A. 168

Courses (IS) 294

Inter-Institutional Cross-Registration Courses

(IICR) 293
International Business Courses (INTB) 294
International Education Office 22,23
International Students 29

Friends of International Students (FIS) 15

Index

Departments 57
Accounting 57
Economics 57

Finance and Management Information Sciences

57
Management Studies 58
Marketing 58
Freshman Orientation Program 57
General Degree Requirements 53
Honors, Scholarships, and Awards 54

Labovitz School of Business and Economics

Building 9
Mission 52

Health Insurance, Student 5 B.A. 169 Liberal Arts, College of (CLA) 3, 144
Health, Physical Education and Recreation Courses (INTS) 294 Admission 144
Courses (HPER) 290 Minor 170 Baccalaureate Degrees 145

Health Services 3,5, 8, 11
Health Services Fee 5
QuickCare Clinic 14

Heller Hall 8

Help Desk, ITSS
Help Desk 6,9, 12, 13

Intramural sports 14
Italian Courses (ITAL) 294

J

Jazz Studies

College Honors 145

Collegiate Graduate Program 150

Degree programs 151
American Indian Studies B.A. 151
American Indian Studies Minor 152
Anthropology B.A. 153

History B.Mus. 130 Anthropology Minor 154
B.A. 166 Minor 131 Communication B.A. 154
Journalism Communication Minor 155

Courses (HIST) 290
Department of 148
Minor 167
Honors
Courses (HON) 292
Graduation Honors 38
Honors Program 5
Housing 12
Junction Avenue 12
Meal Plan Options 12
Off-Campus 12
Residence Halls 10, 12
Semester Break 12
Stadium Apartments 12
University Apartments 12
Humanities and Classics, Department of 149
Humanities Building 8

Identification Card, Student 5
IELTS

Required minimum score for international

student admission 29

IELTS (International English Language Testing

Systems) 29

Immunization Requirements 34
Incompletes 36
Individualized Instruction Courses (INI) 24
Industrial Engineering

Courses (IE) 292

Industrial Engineering B.S.ILE. 206
Information Design (Minor Only) 168

Courses (JOUR) 294
Minor (Only) 171

K

Kirby Plaza 9

Kirby, Stephen R. 15

Kirby Student Center 3,9, 12, 14, 15
Kirby Plaza Food Court 11

Knowledge Management Center (KMC) 18

KUMD 4,38, 11, 13

L

Labovitz School of Business and Economics
Courses (LSBE) 295
Labovitz School of Business and Economics
(LSBE) 3,52
Academic Programs 57
Admission 28
Degree Programs 58
Accounting B.Acc. 58
Accounting Minor 60
Business Administration (M.B.A.) 230

Business Administration (Minor only) 75

Economics B.A. 61

Economics Minor 62

Finance B.B.A. 62

Finance Minor 63

Financial Markets Finance B.B.A. 64
Financial Markets Minor 65

Health Care Management B.B.A. 66

Criminology B.A. 156

Cultural Studies (Minor Only) 157
English B.A. 158

English Minor 160
Environmental Studies B.A. 161
Environmental Studies Minor 162
French (Minor Only) 163
Geography B.A. 163

Geography Minor 164

German Studies B.A. 165
German Studies Minor 166
History B.A. 166

History Minor 167

Information Design (Minor Only) 168
Interdisciplinary Studies B.A. 168
International Studies B.A. 169
International Studies Minor 170
Journalism (Minor Only) 171
Liberal Studies M.L.S. 237
Linguistics (Minor Only) 171
Philosophy B.A. 172

Philosophy Minor 173

Political Science B.A. 173
Political Science Minor 174
Pre-professional programs 147

Professional Writing (Minor Only) 174

Sociology B.A. 174

Sociology Minor 175

Spanish B.A. 176

Spanish Minor 176

Urban and Regional Studies B.A. 177
Women'’s Studies B.A. 178

Women'’s Studies Minor 179

3
Q.
o
x

Information Technology Systems and Services Health Care Management Minor 67
(ITSS) 12 Management Information Systems B.B.A. 71
Help Desk 6,9, 12,13 Management Information Systems Minor 72
ITSS Tech Center 12 Management Minor 70 American Indian Studies 147
Instructional Development Service (IDS) 21 Marketing B.B.A. 72 Communication 147
Marketing Minor 74 English 148
Foreign Languages and Literatures 148

Writing Studies B.A. 179
Departments 147

349



University of Minnesota Duluth 2009-11 Catalog l

350

Index

Geography 148
History 148
Humanities and Classics 149
Political Science 149
Sociology and Anthropology 149
Women’s Studies 150
Writing Studies 150
Learning Community Program 144
Majors 145
Minors 145

Student Affairs and Advising Center (CLA
SAAC) 146
Liberal Education Program 46
Category 1—Composition 47
Category 2—Math, Logic, and Critical
Thinking 47
Category 3—Communication, Computer
Science, and Foreign Languages 47
Category 4—Physical and Biological Sciences
With Lab 47
Category 5—Physical and Biological Sciences
Without Lab 48
Category 6—The Social Sciences 48
Category 7—Historical and Philosophical
Foundations 48
Category 8—Contemporary Social Issues and
Analysis 48
Category 9—Literary and Artistic Expression:
Analysis and Criticism 49
Category 10—Literary and Artistic
Expression: Performance 49
Composition Requirement 46
International Perspective 50
PE and Rec Courses 49
PE and Recreation Courses 49
Requirements 46
Writing Requirement 46
Liberal Studies M.L.S. 237
Library 13
Library and Library Annex 9
Services 13
Life Science Building 9
Limnological Research Center 10
Limnology Courses (LIM) 295
Linguistics
Courses (LING) 296
Graduate Minor (Only) 237
Baccalaureate Minor (Only) 171
Lower Campus 10

LSBE See Labovitz School of Business and
Economics

M

Malosky Stadium 8

Management
B.B.A. 68
Department of See also Management Studies
Minor 70

Management Information Systems
BB.A. 71
Minor 72

Management Studies
Courses (MGTS) 296
Department 58

Marketing
B.B.A. 72
Courses (MKTG) 297
Department 58
Minor 74

Marshall Performing Arts Center 9

Master in Advocacy and Political Leadership
Courses (MAPL) 298
Master of Advocacy and Political Leadership
Degree (M.A.P.L.) 150
Master of Business Administration
Courses (MBA) 299
Master’s Degree Programs
Overview 4
Requirements 224
Plan A: With Thesis 224
Plan B: Without Thesis 225
Mathematics and Statistics
Applied and Computational M.S. 228
Department of 186
B.S. 209
Courses (MATH) 299
Minor 210
Statistics and Actuarial Science B.S. 214
Mechanical and Industrial Engineering
Department of 186
Engineering Management M.S.E.M. 234
Mechanical Engineering B.S.M.E. 210
Mechanical Engineering Courses (ME) 301
Medical and Molecular Physiology Courses
(PHSL) 302
Medical Microbiology and Immunology Courses
(MICB) 302
Medical School Duluth 217
Admission 29

Biochemistry, Molecular Biology, and
Biophysics Ph.D and M.S. 245

Cellular and Integrative Physiology Ph.D. and
M.S. 245

Departments 218
Anatomy, Microbiology, and Pathology 218
Behavioral Sciences 218
Biochemistry and Molecular Biology 218
Family Medicine 218
Physiology and Pharmacology 218
Microbiology, Immunology, and Cancer Biology
Ph.D. and M.S. 246
Pharmacology Ph.D. and M.S. 246
Rural Scholars Program 29
Toxicology Ph.D. and M.S. 241
Medicine Courses (MED) 302
Microbiology, Immunology, and Cancer Biology
Ph.D. and M.S. 246
Military Duty, Students called to 34
Minnesota Course Applicability System (MnCAS)
35 See also Transfer Students: U.Select
Minnesota Public Interest Research Group
(MPIRG) 20
Minnesota Sea Grant College Program 19
Minnesota Transfer Curriculum (MTC) 45, 50
Mission
UMD Mission 2
University of Minnesota Mission 2
MnCAS (Minnesota Course Applicability System)
See Transfer Students: U.Select
Montague Hall 9
MPIRG 6,9, 15
Multi-Institutional Students 34
Music
Courses (MU) 303
Degree Programs
Jazz Studies (B.Mus.) 130
Jazz Studies Minor 131
Music B.A. 137
Music Education (B.Mus.) 132
Music Minor 138
Music (M.M.) 238
Performance (B.Mus.) 134
Theory and Composition (B.Mus.) 136
Department of 122

N

Natural Resources Research Institute (NRRI) 10,
20

Northland Advanced Transportation System
Research Laboratories (NATSRL) 10, 20

o

ODR See Disability Services and Resources:
Office of Disability Resources (ODR)
Ojibwe Education Courses (OJED) 307

Ojibwe Elementary/Middle School Education
B.A.Sc. 87

Ordean Court 9

Organization, University 3
Academic Administration 3
Academic Support and Student Life 3
Finance and Operations 3
University Relations 4

Orientation 32

OTP See Transportation Programs, Office of
(OTP)

p

Pharmacology
Courses (PHCL) 309
Ph.D. and M.S. 246
Pharmacy, College of 216
Doctor of Pharmacy (Pharm.D.) Program 216
Admission Requirements 216
Application Procedures 216
Curriculum 217
Pharmacology Ph.D. and M.S. 246
Pre-Pharmacy Advising 217
Pharmacy Courses (PHAR) 309
Philosophy
B.A. 172
Courses (PHIL) 312
Minor 173
Photography (Minor Only) 130
Physical Education
B.A.Sc. 94
Courses (PE) 313

Physical Education Professional Courses (PEP)
314

Physics
Applied Physics B.S. 213
B.A. 212
B.S. 213
Courses (PHYS) 315
Department of 186
Minor 214
M.S. 238
Physiology and Pharmacology, Department of 218
Police 13
Policies and Procedures 26
Academic Grievance Policy 40
Academic Integrity Policy 39
Academic Records 37
Attendance at Another Campus/
Cross-Registration 33
Course Prerequisites 33
Credit 35
Cross-Registration 33
E-mail 43
Excused Absence Policy 38
Final Examination Policy 41
Forfeit of Enrollment 34
Grades and Grading 36



Immunization Requirements 34

Multi-Institutional Students 34

Repeal of Contradictory Rules 44

Repeating Courses 34

Scholastic Progress 35

Sexual Harassment and Sexual Violence 42

Smoke-Free Campus 43

Student Classification 33

Student Conduct Code 43

Uniform Syllabus Policy 33

Withdrawal From the University 34
Political Science

B.A. 173

Courses (POL) 316

Department of 149

Minor 174

Post Secondary Programs for High School
Students 24

Preparation Requirements 26
Pre-Professional Programs 147, 188
Pre-Aerospace Engineering 190
Pre-Dentistry 188
Pre-Engineering 189
Pre-Law 147
Pre-Medicine 188
Pre-Optometry 188
Pre-Pharmacy 189
Pre-Veterinary Medicine 189
Professional Development 221
Professional Writing (Minor Only) 174
Psychology
B.A.Sc. 96
Courses (PSY) 317
Department of 81
Minor 98

Q

QuickCare Clinic 14

R

Readmission 32
Reciprocity 6
Records, Academic 37
Recreational Sports and Outdoor Program 14
Recreation Courses (REC) 319
Recreation-Outdoor Education
B.A.Sc. 98
Minor 99
Refunds 6
Regents, University 332
Registration 32
Academic Advising 32
Graduate School 222
Religious Observances, Absence From Class for
See Excused Absence Policy
Repeating Courses 34
Research and Field Studies Center 10
Research Centers 19

Center for Community and Regional Research
(CCRR) 19

Center for Freshwater Research and Policy
(CFRP) 19

Large Lakes Observatory (LLO) 19
Minnesota Sea Grant College Program 19

Natural Resources Research Institute (NRRI)
20

Research Laboratory Building 10

Residence Halls 12
Residence Dining Center 9
Residence Status 6
Reciprocity 6
ROTC—U.S. Air Force 22
Rural Scholars Program 29
Russian Courses (RUSS) 319

S

Safety Courses (SAFE) 319
Scholastic Progress 35
Academic Progress Audit System (APAS) 35
Academic Standing 35
Admission to Upper Division 35
Appeal and Petition 35
Degree Requirements, All-University 35
U.Select 35
Science and Engineering, College of See Swenson
College of Science and Engineering (SCSE)
Science Courses (SCI) 320
Secondary and K-12 Teacher Education See
Education; College of Education and Human
Service Professions
Senior Citizens
Admission 28
Sequence Courses 36
Services 11
Sexual Harassment and Sexual Violence 42
Smoke-Free Campus Policy 7
Smoking policy 7, 43
Social Work
Courses (SW) 320
M.S.W. 239
Sociology
B.A. 174
Courses (SOC) 321
Minor 175
Sociology and Anthropology
Criminology M.A. 232
Department of 149
Solon Campus Center 9
Spanish
B.A. 176
Courses (SPAN) 323
Minor 176
Special Education
Courses (SPED) 324
Licensure Programs 113
Master of (M.Sp.Ed.) 80
Minor 114
Unified Early Childhood Studies B.A.Sc. 114
Speech-Language-Hearing Clinic 14
Sports and Health Center 10
Statesman, UMD 15
Statistics
Courses (STAT) 326
Statistics and Actuarial Science B.S. 214
Department of Mathematics and 186
Student Academic Grievance Policy
See Grievance Policy, Student Academic
Student Academic Integrity Policy See Academic
Integrity Policy, Student
Student Activities Center 15
Student Classification 33
Student Conduct Code 43
Student Employment 7
Student Government (UMDSA) 15
Student Health Insurance 5
Student Identification Card
U Card 5

Index

Student Legislative Coalition (SLC) 6, 20
Student Life 15

Student Life Creed 4

Student Organizations 15

Students With Disabilities 26

Studio Art B.FA. 122

Study Abroad 22 See also International
Education Office

Summer Programs 24
Summer Term Admission 30
Supportive Services Program (SSP) 18

Supportive Services Program Courses (SSP)
326

Swenson College of Science and Engineering
(SCSE) 182
Admission 182
Baccalaureate Degrees 183
B.S. Majors 183
Minors 183
College Honors 182
Collegiate Graduate Program 186

Master of Environmental Health and Safety
186

Degree Programs 190
Aerospace Studies (Minor Only) 190
Astronomy (Minor Only) 191
Biochemical Engineering (Minor Only) 191
Biochemistry and Molecular Biology B.S. 191
Biology B.A. 192
Biology B.S. 193
Biology Minor 193
Cell and Molecular Biology B.S. 194
Chemical Engineering B.S.Ch.E. 194
Chemistry B.A. 196
Chemistry B.S. 196
Chemistry Minor 197
Civil Engineering B.S.C.E. 197
Computer Information Systems B.S. 198
Computer Information Systems Minor 199
Computer Science Applied (Minor Only) 200
Computer Science B.S. 199
Computer Science Minor 200

Electrical and Computer Engineering
B.S.E.C.E. 201

Electrical and Computer Engineering
Minor 202

Environmental Engineering (Minor Only) 202

Environmental Science B.S. 202

Environmental Science Minor 204

Geological Sciences B.A. 204

Geological Sciences B.S. 205

Geological Sciences Minor 206

Industrial Engineering B.S.I.E. 206

Mathematics B.S. 209

Mathematics Minor 210

Mechanical Engineering B.S.M.E. 210

Physics, Applied, B.S. 213

Physics B.A. 212

Physics B.S. 213

Physics Minor 214

Statistics and Actuarial Science B.S. 214
Departments 185

Aerospace Studies 185

Biology 185

Chemical Engineering 185

Chemistry and Biochemistry 185

Civil Engineering 185

Computer Science 186

Electrical and Computer Engineering 186

Geological Sciences 186

Mathematics and Statistics 186

351

xapuj



Index

Mechanical and Industrial Engineering, 186 University for Seniors 24
Physics 186 University of Minnesota

General Degree Requirements 184 Administrators 332
B.S.C.E. Requirements 184 Regents 332
B.S.Ch.E. Requirements 184 University Relations 4
B.S.E.C.E. Requirements 184 Urban and Regional Studies
B.S.LLE. Requirements 184 B.A. 177
B.S.M.E. Requirements 184 Courses (URS) 329
B.S. Requirements 184 U.Select 35

James I. Swenson Science Building 10

Pre-Professional Programs 188 \Y}

Student Affairs Office 183
Veterans Benefits 7
T Visiting Graduate Students 221
Voss-Kovach Hall (VKH) 10
Teacher Licensure Requirements 81

Teaching and Learning Ed.D. 4, 227 W
Teaching Communication Arts and Literature
B.A.A. 100 Ward Wells Field House 10
Teaching Earth and Space Science B.A.Sc. 101 Washburn Hall 10
Teaching French B.A.A. 102 Water Resources Science Courses (WRS) 329
Teaching German B.A.A. 104 WDSE-TV 10
Teaching Life Science B.A.Sc. 105 Weber Music Hall 10
Teaching Mathematics B.A.Sc. 107 Withdrawal From the University 34
Teaching Physical Science B.A.Sc. 108 Students Called to Military Duty 34
Teaching Social Studies B.A.A. 109 Withdrawals 36
Teaching Spanish B.A.A. 112 Women’s Resource and Action Center (WRAC) 18
Theatre Women'’s Studies
Courses (TH) 327 B.A. 178
Degree Programs Department of 150
B.A. 141 Minor 179
B.FA. 139 Women’s Studies Courses (WS) 329
Minor 141 Writing Requirements 150
Minor Only 142 Writing Studies
Department of 122 B.A. 179
Theory and Composition (B.Mus.) 136 Courses (WRIT) 330
TOEFL (Test of English as a Foreign Department of 150
Lapguage) 29 Information Design (Minor Only) 168
Toxicology Professional Writing (Minor Only) 174

Courses (TXCL) 328
Ph.D. and M.S. 241

Transcripts
Official 222

Transfer Students 30
Admission Requirements 30
Applying for Transfer Admission 30

Articulation Agreement 30

From Outside the University 31
From Within the University 32
Preparing for Transfer 30
Rights 31
Understanding Transfer of Credit 30
U.Select 35

Transportation Programs, Office of (OTP) 20

Northland Advanced Transportation System
Research Laboratories (NATSRL) 20

Tutoring Program 18
Tweed Art Museum 9, 10

University of Minnesota Duluth 2009-11 Catalog l

U

U Card 5,6,9, 11
UMD History 2
UMD Statesman 15
UMD Stores 14

Computer and software purchases See
also UMD Stores

UMDView 11

Undergraduate Research Opportunities Program
(UROP) 23
Uniform Syllabus Policy 33

352



